

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

الم مر

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

I9II

Section 3. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this act shall be punished by a fine of not less than ten dollars nor more than thirty dollars for each offense and one dollar for every pound of fish so taken or being transported in excess of fifteen pounds, and one dollar for every fish so taken, caught, killed or had in possession in excess of forty in all of said fish, and all such fish being so transported or taken in violation of this act may be seized and shall be forfeited to the state. Whoever has in his possession more than fifteen pounds or more than forty in all, of said fish, shall be deemed to have taken them in violation of this act; provided, however, that nothing herein contained shall prohibit any person having less than forty fish weighing in all less than fifteen pounds from taking, catching, killing or having in possession in any one day or transporting. one additional fish, nor prohibit any transportation company from transporting said additional fish under the conditions prescribed in section two of this act for the transportation of fish provided for in said section.

Section 4. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

Approved March 30, 1911.

Chapter 186.

An Act to amend Section one hundred and fifteen of Chapter fifteen of the Revised Statutes as amended relating to appropriations for the Normal Schools.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section one hundred and fifteen of chapter fifteen of the revised statutes as amended by chapter one hundred and six of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nine is hereby amended by substituting for the word "four" in the first line thereof the word 'five' and by substituting for the word "sixtytwo" in the second line thereof the words 'seventy-seven thousand five hundred' and by striking out the words "five hundred dollars" in the third line thereof, and by substituting for the word "nine" in the fourth line thereof the word 'eleven' and by substituting for the word "sixty-five" in the fourth line thereof the words 'seventy-seven thousand five hundred' so that said section, when amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 115. For the support of the five normal schools and the Madawaska training school, the sum of seventy-seven thousand five hundred dollars is appropriated for the year nineteen hundred and eleven and the sum of seventy-seven thou-

Section 115, chapter 15, R. S., as amended by chapter 106, public laws 1909, further amended.

Appropriation for normal and training schools.

Снар. 186

Penalty for

violation of this act.

—proviso,

Inconsistent acts repealed. sand five hundred dollars is annually appropriated thereafter. to be expended under the direction of said trustees, which sum the treasurer of state shall deduct for said purpose from any school money raised for the support of common schools. The governor and council may, from time to time, as they think proper, draw warrants therefor on said treasurer in favor of said trustees."

Approved March 30, 1911.

Chapter 187.

An Act additional to Chapter seventeen of the Revised Statutes, relating to Autopsies.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The superintendent and medical staff of the Maine insane Superintendhospital at Augusta and the superintendent and medical staff of the Eastern Maine insane hospital at Bangor having charge or control over dead human bodies required to be buried at public expense, when no person satisfying the superintendent and trustees of either insane hospital that he or she is a member of the family of, or some family connection or next of kin to, the deceased, and wishes to claim the body for burial, may for the advancement of science hold an autopsy and examine the body of such person, notwithstanding any provisions of chapter seventeen of the revised statutes to the contrary.

Approved March 31, 1911.

Chapter 188.

An Act for the encouragement of Industrial Education. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. The state superintendent of public schools shall Duty of state be charged with the duty of extending the investigation of methods of industrial education, he shall advise and aid in the introduction of industrial courses into free high schools and academies aided by the state and shall report on all special schools in which industrial education is carried on. It shall be his duty to inspect the courses of study offered in such free high schools and academies and he shall have authority to approve such courses in all schools aided by the state.

Section 2. The trustees of the state normal schools shall Mauual cause to be introduced into all of the said normal schools such be introduced courses in manual arts, domestic science and agriculture as mai schools.

eut and med ical staff of insane hospitals authorized to hold autopsies.

superintend eut of public schools.

into

Снар. 187